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January 30, 2026 

CMP: ₹ 761   Target: ₹ 1025 (35%)  Target Period: 12 months  BUY 

Syrma SGS Technologies Ltd (SYRTEC) 

  

Ticking all boxes … 

About the stock: Syrma SGS Technology (Syrma SGS) is a technology-focused 
engineering & design company, specialised in electronic manufacturing services 
(EMS). The company is promoted by Tandon group and Jasbir Singh Gujral. 

• Diversified business verticals with presence across consumer, automotive, 
industrials, healthcare, IT, railways and defence. 

Q3FY26 performance: Syrma SGS reported healthy topline growth alongwith 
margin improvement. Revenue grew 45% YoY and 10% QoQ to ₹1264 crore driven 
by momentum across verticals wherein auto segment grew 44% YoY, consumer: 
43% YoY, healthcare: 47% YoY, industrial: 45% YoY, IT & railways: 65% YoY. EBITDA 
reported at ₹159 crore resulting into EBITDA margin of 12.6% which improved by 
350 bps YoY and 255 bps QoQ led by operating leverage, efficiencies, better product 
mix which included strong 66% YoY growth in exports to ₹335 crore.  

Investment Rationale 

• Strong business growth across verticals: Syrma continues to demonstrate 
healthy performance across its core-verticals. Management remains 
focused on delivering 30%+ growth in top-line and EBITDA over medium 
term supported by healthy order book of ~₹6,400 crore and recent large 
customer additions alongwith increasing focus on long-term framework 
contracts alongside rising export contribution (~25%+ of revenue). Also, 
strategic investment in bare PCB manufacturing shall add to its diversified 
portfolio and customer base. Overall, Syrma remains well-positioned to 
deliver robust growth over next 2-3 years.  

• Improving margin profile driven by mix and operating leverage: EBITDA 
margin of Syrma SGS has steadily risen from 6.4% in FY24 to comfortable 
double digit now. The company’s conscious decision and right execution of 
moving away from low-margin consumer business to other margin 
accretive segments like industrial, healthcare, automotive is turning 
fruitful. This shift alongside higher contribution from exports (has better 
margin) and expanding into backward integration by investing in PCB 
manufacturing is expected to further improve margin over medium term.  

Rating and Target Price  

• Syrma is poised for healthy multi-year business growth backed by 
diversified segments, diversified geographies, margin accretive PCB 
manufacturing, adding capabilities through acquisition in solar (KSolare 
energy), railways (Elemaster) and defence (Elcome) space. Further, it is 
noteworthy that these investments have manageable risk capital while 
enhancing backward integration, margin profile and return ratios. We 
introduce FY28E and value the stock at 37x FY28E PAT with target price 
of ₹ 1025. Maintain BUY rating on the stock.  

 

    

 

Particulars 
 

   

 Shareholding pattern 

   

Price Chart 

 
 

Key risks   

(i) Any restraint in domestic 
government support measures.  

(ii) Execution delays owing to time lag 
in various approvals, macro 
slowdown, etc.  

Research Analyst 
 
Jaymin Trivedi 
jaymin.trivedi@icicisecurities.com 
 
Kirankumar Choudhary 
Kiran.choudhary@icicisecurities.com 
 

 
 

Key Financial Summary 
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Result Update | Syrma SGS Technology 

Concall highlights and outlook 

      Business growth 

• Reported total revenue of ₹1,264 crore (up 45% YoY), driven by strong 

growth across auto, industrial, MedTech and exports. Consumer segment 

contribution stood at ~31% of revenues, in line with management’s 

guidance of maintaining it around ~30–32%.   

• Export revenue (high margin segment) surged 66% YoY in Q3 to ₹335 

crore. Total exports for 9MFY26 stood at ~₹837 crore (up 45% YoY), with 

export mix improving to ~25% of revenues.  

• Order book visibility stood healthy at ~₹6,400 crore as of Dec’25, with Auto 

(~31%), Consumer (~25%) and Industrial (~27%) being the key 

contributors; balance from Healthcare, IT & Railways.  

• Smart meter revenue stood at ~₹50 crore in Q3; FY26 smart meter revenue 

expectation revised to ~₹200 crore due to working-capital discipline and 

selective customer approach.  

• Management reiterated full-year revenue and EBITDA growth guidance of 

~30% YoY for FY27, driven by core EMS, exports and new verticals. Bare  

PCB business to start contributing meaningfully from FY28 onwards.  

Margins and profitability  

• Reported EBITDA of ₹159 crore (up 101% YoY) with EBITDA margin of 

12.6% in Q3FY26. Excluding partial consolidation of Elcome (~₹12 crore 

EBITDA), core EBITDA stood at ~₹147 crore. PAT reported at ₹110 crore 

(up 108% YoY).  

• This margin expansion was driven by higher export mix, strong growth in 

industrial and MedTech verticals alongside operating leverage.  

Other details 

• Elcome: Elcome has revenue of ~₹280-300 crore for FY26 while about 

₹100-120 crore shall be consolidated in Syrma’s Q4 financials. Further for 

FY27 growth is expected in the range ~10-15% given long gestation period 

in defence contracts. On margin front, this segment is expected to garner 

EBITDA margins of ~20-25% and shall be margin accretive for Syrma’s 

consolidated margin profile.  

• PCB manufacturing: PCB manufacturing project remains on track with 

Phase-1 capex of ~₹360-400 crore planned to be completed by Dec’26. 

This will set up capacity of ~7,20,000 sq. meter for multilayer PCBs and 

~4,80,000 sq. meter for single-layer PCBs. This project is expected to 

operate at EBITDA margins of ~15-17% with meaningful revenue 

contribution by FY28 onwards.  
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Result Update | Syrma SGS Technology 

Strong balance sheet position 

• Balance sheet continues to remain strong with Net cash position of ~₹404 

crore as of Dec’25. Net working capital stood at ~76 days including Elcome 

while on ex-Elcome it improved by ~68 days. Further, management aims 

to improve it by 3-5 days in next 2-3 quarters.    

Exhibit 1: Variance Analysis 

 
 

 

 

Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Comments

Revenue 1,264.2 869.7 45% 1,145.9 10%
Robust growth reported across verticals (Auto - 44% YoY,
Consumer - 43% YoY, Healthcare - 48% YoY, Industrials -
45% YoY, IT & railways - 65% YoY)

Other Income 10.30 21.77 -53% 8.70 18%

Total Income 1,274.5 891.5 43% 1,154.6 10%

Gross profit 346.8 226.7 53% 272.9 27%

Gross margin % 27.4 26.1 140 bps 23.8 360 bps Improved gross margins owing to product mix 

Operating Expenses 1,049.2 743.7 41% 979.1 7%

Employee Expenses 55.6 46.5 20% 51.5 8%

Total Expenses 1,104.8 790.1 40% 1,030.6 7% Expenses well contained.

EBITDA 159.4 79.6 100% 115.3 38%

EBIDTA % 12.6 9.1 350 bps 10.1 250 bps
Margin improvement supported by higher contribution 
from exports

Depreciation 20.3 20.2 0% 21.8 -7%

Finance cost 7.7 15.4 -50% 12.6 -39%

PBT 141.7 65.7 116% 89.6 58%

Tax 28.0 10.5 166% 23.2 21%

PAT 110.3 53.0 108% 66.4 66% Reported robust PAT growth 
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Result Update | Syrma SGS Technology 

Financial Summary 

Exhibit 2: Profit and loss statement                              ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Cash flow statement                                    ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 4: Balance sheet                                                 ₹ crore 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Key ratios 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Result Update | Syrma SGS Technology 

 

 

 

 

RATING RATIONALE 
ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 
stocks according -to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, 
Hold, Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is 
defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 
 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

  
ICICI Direct Research Desk, 
ICICI Securities Limited, 
Third Floor, Brillanto House, 
Road No 13, MIDC, 
Andheri (East) 
Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 research@icicidirect.com  
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Result Update | Syrma SGS Technology 

 

ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I/We, Jaymin Trivedi, PGDBM, Kirankumar Choudhary, Chartered Accountant, Research Analysts Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this 
report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify 
that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that 
above mentioned Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and 
do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report. 

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:  

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and 
distribution of financial products. 
ICICI Securities is Sebi registered stock broker, merchant banker, investment adviser, portfolio manager and Research Analyst. ICICI Securities is registered with 
Insurance Regulatory Development Authority of India Limited (IRDAI) as a composite corporate agent and with PFRDA as a Point of Presence. ICICI Securities 
Limited Research Analyst SEBI Registration Number – INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. Registered 
Office Address: ICICI Venture House, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400 025. CIN: L67120MH1995PLC086241, Tel: (91 22) 6807 7100.  ICICI 
Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, 
asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on 
www.icicibank.com.  
Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by Sebi and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
None of the research recommendations promise or guarantee any assured, minimum or risk-free return to the investors. 
Name of the Compliance officer (Research Analyst): Mr. Atul Agrawal 
Contact number: 022-40701000 E-mail Address: complianceofficer@icicisecurities.com 
For any queries or grievances: Mr. Jeetu Jawrani Email address: headservicequality@icicidirect.com Contact Number: 18601231122 
ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our 
associates might have investment banking and other business relationship with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research 
Department. ICICI Securities and its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives are generally prohibited from maintaining a financial interest in the 
securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. 
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading 
volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with the recommendation in fundamental reports. Investors may 
visit icicidirect.com to view the Fundamental and Technical Research Reports. 
Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail 
Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of 
the Institutional Research. 
The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information 
contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part 
or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would endeavour to update 
the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, 
compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended 
temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in circumstances where ICICI Securities might be 
acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  
This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its 
accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer 
document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, 
not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in 
this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific 
circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, 
based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent 
judgment by any recipient. The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes 
in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of 
the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand 
the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements 
are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the 
subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months 
from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, 
brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  
ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the companies mentioned in the report in the past twelve months. 
ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its 
associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with 
preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of this report.  
Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  
ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in 
the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of the research report.  
Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or 
actual/beneficial ownership of one percent or more or other material conflict of interest various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned 
in this report.  
ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
ICICI Securities Limited has not used any Artificial Intelligence tools for preparation of this Research Report 
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